Solar RPPO Obligation Non-Solar RPPO Obligation

Total Energy

Consumption

through Open
Access and/or

Captive

consumption
during FY

2022-23

Solar RPPO

Obligation
to be

complied

with 7.50%
of Total

Energy

Consumptio
n

Solar RPPO
met

through

consumptio
n from

Solar

Generators

No of

Solar

RECs
subm

itted

/ Self
reten

tion

Balance

Solar

RPPO
to be

fulfilled

for FY
2022-

23

before
adjust

ment

Adjuste
d

Quantit

y

Solar
Compliance

met after

adjustment

Balance

Solar

RPPO
to be

fulfilled

for FY
2022-

23

after
adjust

ment

Non-Solar
RPPO

Obligatio

n to be
complied

with 1.0%

of Total
Energy

Consump

tion

Non-Solar

RPPO met

through
consumpt

ion from

Non-Solar
Generator

s

No of

Non-
Solar

RECs

submitt
ed/

Self

retenti
on

Balance
Non-Solar

RPPO to

be
fulfilled

for FY

2022-23
before

adjustme

nt

Adjuste
d

Quantit

y

Non-

Solar

Compli
ance

met

after
adjust

ment

Balance

Non-
Solar

RPPO

to be
fulfilled

for FY

2022-
23

after

adjust
ment

   MWh MWh MWh Nos MWh MWh MWh MWh MWh MWh Nos MWh MWh MWh MWh

1
PDL00

2
M/s. Kesoram Cements Ltd 83364.75 6252.36 0.00 0 6252.36 0.00 0.00

6252.3
6

833.65 0.00 0 833.65 0.00 0.00 833.65

2
MCL0

07
M/s. Orient Cements Ltd 173711.03 13028.33 0.00

1122

5
1803.33 1803.33 13028.33 0.00 1737.11 0.00 3580 0.00

-

1803.33
1776.67 0.00

3
KMB0

01
M/s. Sirpur Paper Mills Ltd. 133569.30 10017.70 0.00 0

10017.7
0

0.00 0.00
10017.

70
1335.69 0.00 0 1335.69 0.00 0.00

1335.6
9

4
BKM0

49

M/s. Luxmi Tulasi Agro Paper

Ltd(KMM 305)
42991.80 3224.39 0.00 0 3224.39 0.00 0.00

3224.3

9
429.92 0.00 0 429.92 0.00 0.00 429.92

5
BKM0

13
M/s. Heavy Water Plant Feeder-1 201515.00 15113.63 15301.87 0 0.00 0.00 15301.87 0.00 2015.15 0.00 0 2015.15 0.00 0.00

2015.1

5

6
BKM0

11
M/s. ITC Ltd(KMM 036) 593568.86 44517.66 0.00 0

44517.6

6
0.00 0.00

44517.

66
5935.69 29618.31 0 0.00 0.00

29618.3

1
0.00

7

PDL

250 &
256

M/s. Ramagundam Fertilizers &

Chemicals Ltd.
170540.04 12790.50 0.00 0

12790.5

0
0.00 0.00

12790.

50
1705.40 0.00 0 1705.40 0.00 0.00

1705.4

0

8
MDK8

93
Agarwal Foundries Pvt Ltd 17365.00 1302.38 914.15 169 219.23 0.00 1083.15 219.23 173.65 259.85 111 0.00 0.00 370.85 0.00

9
BJH36

9
AGI Glaspac Hyd(HDN 369) 6475.00 485.63 0.00 0 485.63 0.00 0.00 485.63 64.75 0.00 431 0.00 0.00 431.00 0.00

10
RJN19

73

Rayalaseema Industries (India) Private

Ltd.MBN 1136
7600.00 570.00 0.00 223 347.00 0.00 223.00 347.00 76.00 0.00 350 0.00 0.00 350.00 0.00

11
MBN1

139
Ellenbarrie Industrial Gases Limited 3178.00 238.35 0.00 100 138.35 0.00 100.00 138.35 31.78 0.00 0 31.78 0.00 0.00 31.78

12
RJN37

1
Vinayak Steels Limited (MBN 371) 1089.00 81.68 0.00 0 81.68 0.00 0.00 81.68 10.89 0.00 0 10.89 0.00 0.00 10.89

13
RJN19

10
Binjusaria_Ispat_Pvt Ltd MBN 627 4733.00 354.98 0.00 238 116.98 0.00 238.00 116.98 47.33 0.00 0 47.33 0.00 0.00 47.33

14
RJN62

9
Aryam Steels Private Limited MBN 629 2321.00 174.08 0.00 102 72.08 0.00 102.00 72.08 23.21 0.00 90 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00

15
RJN69

9

MANSAROWAR ISPAT(INDIA)PRIVATE

LIMITED(MBN699)
1039.00 77.93 0.00 74 3.93 0.00 74.00 3.93 10.39 0.00 10 0.39 0.00 10.00 0.39

16
MBN7

19
Dilip Re Rolling Private Limited 1048.00 78.60 0.00 70 8.60 0.00 70.00 8.60 10.48 0.00 4 6.48 0.00 4.00 6.48

17
MBN7

24
Hariom Concast Steels Pvt Ltd 1507.00 113.03 0.00 113 0.02 0.02 113.03 0.00 15.07 0.00 17 0.00 -0.02 16.98 0.00

18
MBN7

25
Sri Navdurga Billets PvtLtd 1282.00 96.15 0.00 59 37.15 0.00 59.00 37.15 12.82 0.00 51 0.00 0.00 51.00 0.00

19
MBN7

65
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd Unit 7 289.00 21.68 0.00 0 21.68 0.00 0.00 21.68 2.89 0.00 0 2.89 0.00 0.00 2.89

20
MBN9

83
Cogent Glass Ltd. (MBN 983) 22.00 1.65 0.00 0 1.65 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.22 0.00 0 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.22

21
RJN77

3

Devashree Ispat Pvt Ltd Unit

III(MBN773)
14135.00 1060.13 0.00 1052 8.13 0.65 1052.65 7.47 141.35 0.00 142 0.00 -0.65 141.35 0.00

22
RJN89

0
Scan Energy & Power Ltd(MBN890) 13648.00 1023.60 0.00 465 558.60 0.00 465.00 558.60 136.48 0.00 565 0.00 0.00 565.00 0.00

Suo-Moto Order in OP. No. 9 of 2024

Page 15 of 37

Sl.

No

HTSC

No
Name of the consumer

Source of

Purchase
Solar RPPO Obligation Non-Solar RPPO Obligation

Total Energy
Consumption

through Open

Access and/or

Captive
consumption

during FY

2022-23

Solar RPPO

Obligation

to be

complied
with 7.50%

of Total

Energy
Consumptio

n

Solar RPPO

met

through
consumptio

n from

Solar
Generators

No of
Solar

RECs

subm

itted
/ Self

reten

tion

Balance
Solar

RPPO

to be

fulfilled
for FY

2022-

23
before

adjust

ment

Adjuste

d

Quantit
y

Solar

Compliance

met after
adjustment

Balance
Solar

RPPO

to be

fulfilled
for FY

2022-

23
after

adjust

ment

Non-Solar

RPPO
Obligatio

n to be

complied

with 1.0%
of Total

Energy

Consump
tion

Non-Solar
RPPO met

through

consumpt

ion from
Non-Solar

Generator

s

No of

Non-

Solar

RECs
submitt

ed/

Self
retenti

on

Balance

Non-Solar
RPPO to

be

fulfilled

for FY
2022-23

before

adjustme
nt

Adjuste

d

Quantit
y

Non-
Solar

Compli

ance

met
after

adjust

ment

Balance

Non-

Solar
RPPO

to be

fulfilled

for FY
2022-

23

after
adjust

ment

23
SGR08

5

Huhtamaki_PPL_Limited_(formerly_Th

e_Paper_Products_Limited_MDK_085)
55.00 4.13 0.00 191 0.00 0.00 191.00 0.00 0.55 0.00 25 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00

24
MDK1

060
Radha Smelters Ltd 14376.00 1078.20 0.00 510 568.20 0.00 510.00 568.20 143.76 0.00 125 18.76 0.00 125.00 18.76

25
SGR12

03

Eugia Pharma Specialities Ltd UNIT III

SGR 1203 (Aurobindo Pharma Ltd
Unit IV)

162.00 12.15 0.00 0 12.15 0.00 0.00 12.15 1.62 0.00 0 1.62 0.00 0.00 1.62

26
SGR12

3

Dr.Reddys Laboratories Ltd. Unit

I(MDK123)
52.00 3.90 1785.62 0 0.00 0.00 1785.62 0.00 0.52 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00

27
SGR12

7
Dr.Reddys Laboratories LtdUnit

II(MDK127)
154.00 11.55 1168.60 0 0.00 0.00 1168.60 0.00 1.54 0.00 0 1.54 0.00 0.00 1.54

28
SGR15

4
SNJ Synthetics Limited 55.00 4.13 0.00 4 0.13 0.13 4.13 0.00 0.55 0.00 1 0.00 -0.13 0.88 0.00

29
SGR18

8
Hartex Rubber Pvt Limited. (MDK 188) 10.00 0.75 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 1 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00

30
SGR19

53
Gland Pharma Limited(MDK1953) 3435.00 257.63 0.00 258 0.00 0.00 258.00 0.00 34.35 0.00 57 0.00 0.00 57.00 0.00

31
SGR45

9
MMG Steels (P)Ltd(MDK_459) 20.00 1.50 0.00 0 1.50 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.20 0.00 0 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20

32
SGR48

8
MRF Ltd. Sadasivapeta (MDK488) 18854.00 1414.05 4851.16 304 0.00 0.00 5155.16 0.00 188.54 790.19 273 0.00 0.00 1063.19 0.00

33
SGR51

2

Mylan Laboratories Ltd Unit

1(MDK512)
2713.00 203.48 0.00 186 17.48 17.48 203.48 0.00 27.13 0.00 80 0.00 -17.48 62.53 0.00

34
SGR55

5
Astrix Laboratories Ltd(MDK555) 3242.00 243.15 0.00 116 127.15 0.00 116.00 127.15 32.42 0.00 164 0.00 0.00 164.00 0.00

35
SGR56

9
Piramal Enterprises Ltd MDK 569 1960.00 147.00 0.00 134 13.00 7.40 141.40 5.60 19.60 0.00 27 0.00 -7.40 19.60 0.00

36
SGR58

4
Aurobindo Pharma Ltd Unit 1 MDK

584
217.00 16.28 0.00 0 16.28 0.00 0.00 16.28 2.17 0.00 0 2.17 0.00 0.00 2.17

37
SGR69

3

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd Unit V MDK

693
227.00 17.03 0.00 0 17.03 0.00 0.00 17.03 2.27 0.00 0 2.27 0.00 0.00 2.27

38
SGR69

4
Mylan Laboratories Ltd Unit

VII(MDK694)
1411.00 105.83 0.00 0 105.83 0.00 0.00 105.83 14.11 0.00 0 14.11 0.00 0.00 14.11

39
SGR73

9
Rane Diecast Limited (MDK 739) 678.00 50.85 0.00 0 50.85 0.00 0.00 50.85 6.78 0.00 0 6.78 0.00 0.00 6.78

40
SGR76

9
INOX Air Products Limited (MDK 769) 2691.00 201.83 0.00 200 1.82 0.09 200.09 1.73 26.91 0.00 27 0.00 -0.09 26.91 0.00

41
SGR78

7

Meenakshi Smelter & Rollers Pvt Ltd

MDK 787
362.00 27.15 0.00 0 27.15 0.00 0.00 27.15 3.62 0.00 0 3.62 0.00 0.00 3.62

42
SGR83

2
MSN Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. 3015.00 226.13 0.00 0 226.13 0.00 0.00 226.13 30.15 0.00 0 30.15 0.00 0.00 30.15

43
SGR81

3
Suven Life Sciences Ltd (MDK 813) 2102.00 157.65 0.00 156 1.65 1.65 157.65 0.00 21.02 0.00 26 0.00 -1.65 24.35 0.00

44
NLG22

5
Dr.Reddy Laboratories Ltd 211.00 15.83 1791.49 0 0.00 -0.11 1791.38 0.00 2.11 0.00 2 0.11 0.11 2.11 0.00

45
YDD59

4
AGI Glaspac (NLG 594) 398.00 29.85 0.00 2964 0.00 0.00 2964.00 0.00 3.98 0.00 377 0.00 0.00 377.00 0.00

46
HBG4

98
*Sifco Metal Industries (RRE 498) 393.00 29.48 0.00 26 3.48 0.00 26.00 3.48 3.93 0.00 3 0.93 0.00 3.00 0.93

Suo-Moto Order in OP. No. 9 of 2024

Page 16 of 37

Sl.

No

HTSC

No
Name of the consumer

Source of

Purchase
Solar RPPO Obligation Non-Solar RPPO Obligation

Total Energy
Consumption

through Open

Access and/or

Captive
consumption

during FY

2022-23

Solar RPPO

Obligation

to be

complied
with 7.50%

of Total

Energy
Consumptio

n

Solar RPPO

met

through
consumptio

n from

Solar
Generators

No of
Solar

RECs

subm

itted
/ Self

reten

tion

Balance
Solar

RPPO

to be

fulfilled
for FY

2022-

23
before

adjust

ment

Adjuste

d

Quantit
y

Solar

Compliance

met after
adjustment

Balance
Solar

RPPO

to be

fulfilled
for FY

2022-

23
after

adjust

ment

Non-Solar

RPPO
Obligatio

n to be

complied

with 1.0%
of Total

Energy

Consump
tion

Non-Solar
RPPO met

through

consumpt

ion from
Non-Solar

Generator

s

No of

Non-

Solar

RECs
submitt

ed/

Self
retenti

on

Balance

Non-Solar
RPPO to

be

fulfilled

for FY
2022-23

before

adjustme
nt

Adjuste

d

Quantit
y

Non-
Solar

Compli

ance

met
after

adjust

ment

Balance

Non-

Solar
RPPO

to be

fulfilled

for FY
2022-

23

after
adjust

ment

47
MCL1

070

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd Unit XII (RRN

1070)
128.00 9.60 0.00 0 9.60 0.00 0.00 9.60 1.28 0.00 0 1.28 0.00 0.00 1.28

48
MCL3

00
Jai Raj Ispat Ltd(RRN300) 5171.00 387.83 0.00 166 221.83 0.00 166.00 221.83 51.71 0.00 244 0.00 0.00 244.00 0.00

49
MCL6

20
Agarwal Foundries(RRN620) 1852.00 138.90 236.97 0 0.00 0.00 236.97 0.00 18.52 46.00 0 0.00 0.00 46.00 0.00

50
MCL6

58

Mylan Laboratories Ltd Unit
3(RRN658)(Aurore Pharmaceuticals

Ltd.)

760.00 57.00 0.00 57 0.00 0.00 57.00 0.00 7.60 0.00 7 0.60 0.00 7.00 0.60

51
MCL6

96
Dr.Reddys Laboratories LtdFTO III 930.00 69.75 5398.43 0 0.00 0.00 5398.43 0.00 9.30 0.00 0 9.30 0.00 0.00 9.30

52
MCL7

66
Gland Pharma Limited(RRN766) 3165.00 237.38 0.00 223 14.38 10.35 233.35 4.03 31.65 0.00 42 0.00 -10.35 31.65 0.00

53
MCL8

48

Aurobindo Pharma Ltd Unit 3 (RRN

848)
128.00 9.60 0.00 0 9.60 0.00 0.00 9.60 1.28 0.00 0 1.28 0.00 0.00 1.28

54
VKB12

47
Sugna Metals Pvt Ltd(RRS1247) 7929.00 594.68 0.00 0 594.68 0.00 0.00 594.68 79.29 0.00 0 79.29 0.00 0.00 79.29

55
VKB70

8
India Cements Ltd Tandur 1023.00 76.73 0.00 0 76.73 0.00 0.00 76.73 10.23 0.00 0 10.23 0.00 0.00 10.23

56
SDP11

40
KDA Ispat Pvt Ltd 9530.00 714.75 0.00 671 43.75 28.70 699.70 15.05 95.30 0.00 124 0.00 -28.70 95.30 0.00

57
MDK1

150
Jeevaka Industries(P) Ltd(SDP1150) 9650.00 723.75 0.00 681 42.75 15.50 696.50 27.25 96.50 0.00 112 0.00 -15.50 96.50 0.00

58
SPT41

5
Deccan Cements 89604.51 6720.34 0.00 5313 1407.34 0.00 5313.00

1407.3
4

896.05 0.00 2303 0.00 0.00 2303.00 0.00

59
SPT33

8
Anjani Portland Cement Ltd 70293.30 5272.00 0.00 3571 1701.00 0.00 3571.00

1701.0

0
702.93 0.00 1443 0.00 0.00 1443.00 0.00

60
SPT54

3
Zuari Cements Ltd. 47182.00 3538.65 0.00 3065 473.65 473.65 3538.65 0.00 471.82 0.00 975 0.00 -473.65 501.35 0.00

61
MDK7

35
Mahalakshmi Profiles Pvt Ltd 6517.00 488.78 420.84 45 22.94 22.94 488.78 0.00 65.17 159.16 0 0.00 -22.94 136.22 0.00

62  TSSPDCL 41413171.80 3105987.88 5710853.00 0 0.00
-

8962.72
5701890.28 0.00 414131.72 405169.00 0 8962.72 8962.72 414131 0.00

63  TSNPDCL 16688045.23 1251603.39 2510558.00 0 0.00 0.00 2510558.00 0.00 166880.45 133204.00 0 33676.45 0.00 133204 33676

Suo-Moto Order in OP. No. 9 of 2024

Page 17 of 37

Revised Compliance of RPPO Obligation by Captive Power Plants (CPPs) having Waste Heat Recovery (WHR) Plant for the FY 2022-23

Sl.
No

HTSCN
o

Name of the
consumer

Concerned
Discom

Source of Purchase Total Energy

Consumption
through Open

Access and/or
Captive

consumption
during FY

2022-23

RPPO target to

be met (8.5%
of total energy

consumption)
for FY 2022-23

WHR
consumption

Balance
RPPO to

be
fulfilled

for FY
2022-23

GDA
M

No of Solar

RECs
submitted/

Self
retention

No of Non

Solar RECs
submitted/

Self
retention

Self-
Consumption

from fossil fuel
Generator

IEX

Open

Access
from fossil

fuel
Generator

1 SPT351

My Home

Industries Pvt.

Ltd.

TSSPDCL 240076.90
2616.0

0
0.00 242692.90 20628.90 82957.33 0.00 0.00 0 0

2 SPT209
NCL Industries
Ltd(NLG209)

TSSPDCL 0.00
6998.0

0
0.00 6998.00 594.83 44432.45 0.00 0.00 507 24

3
BKM00

1

M/s.

Navabharat
Ventures Ltd

TSNPDCL 454981.90 0.00 38292.00 493273.90 41928.28 0.00 41928.28 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 NLG162

M/s. India
Cements

Limited,
Vishnupuram,

NLG

TSSPDCL 29877.44 14.00 0.00 29891.44 2540.77 49387.71  -- 0.00 0 0

Suo-Moto Order in OP. No. 9 of 2024

Page 18 of 37

Annexure-II TGERC PUBLIC NOTICE

Suo-Moto Order in OP. No. 9 of 2024

Page 19 of 37

Annexure-III : PAPER NOTIFICATION ISSUED BY THE COMMISSION

Eenadu, Dt:03.08.2024

Andhraprabha, Dt:03.08.2024

Time of India and Indian Express Dt:03.08.2024

Siasat Dt:03.08.2024

Suo-Moto Order in OP. No. 9 of 2024

Page 20 of 37

Annexure-IV : List of Stakeholders submitted Views/Comments/Objections

Sr. No. Name of the Stakeholder

1 M/s. Radha TMT

2 M/s. Ramagundam Fertilizers and Chemicals Ltd